
EDWARD G. RENDELL 
CH$?1UCt ATTOn,.a:r 

D1STRICT ATIO.RNEY"S OFFICE 
2300 CENTRE SQUARE WEST 

PHILADELPHIA. P£NNSYLVANIA HH02 

January 5, 1981 

Honorable Leon Katz 
Judge, Court of Common Pleas 
Trial Division, Philadelphia County 
111 One East Penn Square . 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19107 

Re: E~manuel Claitt 

Iiee r Jud;;e Katz: 
This lette:r is written pur-suarrb to your request :regarding Jl-!r. Claittts 

cooperation with the Co··.rnonwealth. 

Mr. Claitt 's cccp e ra+d on beg.in in Jazrnary, 1980, with discussions regardiP_g 
the> homicide investig::tion of Tae Bong Cho, a Korean grocer killed allegedly by 
Robert "Sugar Bear" Lark.· Later, in t-'lay of 1980, Mr. Claitt was intervie.:ed, 
while incarcerated in the Deter.tion Center, about his knowledge concerning the 
death of his busines!:' p~rtner 2.112. close friend, Samuel 110mar11 Goodwin.- 

During th;:t interview, Nr. Claitt mentioned that he believed George Rose 
killed "Oma.r" and th.:>t Iios e had also killed Alfred Clark in April of 1979. Mr. 
Clai tt w,rn subs equent.Ly brought to thG" Ho!'!'.icide Division of the Police DeI'artment 
to give a for.c12l e t a t ercerrt about the de;.!.th of Alfred Cl2rk. This statement led tc­ 
the azr e s t of Georg;: Ross-, Mr. Ch:.i tt gave additional statements regarding ti,e 
e,ctiv.i ti<>s of th9 drug tr'?Ifick.,,rs in J~orth Fhiladelphiac. Pe.rt of thi2 Lnf'cztsa tion 
led to the arrest of William Franklin for a murder which occuzed in 1976., and 
w3.r:::-2-.nts being is:=:ued for George "Najor" Tillt•ry for the s ame offense. Warrants 
were a.Ls o Ls r ued for Tillery .for a series of boml:>ings: in late 1979 and early 1960. 
Rose wa.s al so implicated ,.: .. nd was arr03ted for these bombings. Tillery is presently 
a fugitive. 

r•:r. Cla.i tt g3.ve, police backgrcung i11f,:,nn2 tion regarding other homicides under 
investigation as ;,ell as tte drug t.raf'f'Lc in Philadelphia. Information was suj-p.l Le d 
by T'!r. Claitt in the invef'tiraticn of the d ea+h of Philadelphia Police Officer 
Ern££t Davis in July 1980. 
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Eonorable Leon Katz 
f age 2 
January 5, 1981 

Re:. E:-.'.'.::!}uel C;J..ait~ 

1-~r-. Claitt testified at the prelimina·ry hearings and trials 
of George Rose- and WilliaITI Franklin in tht!t.hor.1icide charges. He 
testified at the prelir.linary hearings of George Rose .and a 
co=d e f'e nd e nt., James Brand, in the bombings. :These t1atters are 
still Fending. He has agreed to testify against Tillery, once 
ha is captured. . . 

I hope this letter answers iome of the questions that 
the Court had.· I will be present:at sentencing on February J, 19'$1, 
and of course, if the Court has any additional questions, I am 
available at your convenience. 

~ IV~ 
LEG;'1ARD N. ROSS 
Assistant District Attorney 
Hond c Id a Unit 

LER: cm 

cc: r-:yron H. Deut s ch , Esquire 

, . 

.. , . .,.. .· 
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• -~ ne ce s sar-v st e os tc : <o h i r .,..,ele~sed 0:1 bail and 
· ·": i e naur-e that he is ~ ,::s0 • : ,..r .... a ::..l "u, ·":.::ier hearin£S 
1e,..ore the boa rd , 

The prelininary heari~- in ~te ~~llerv Case is listed 
:or February 9, 19Sl. I'.r. Claii:-~. 't:i 1 -_ nc t be available as 
E: Commonwealth ·.-,ritness o;: that date ~;·,less the above 
arr a nrter-ent s have been c orinLe t.ec . · . .'e t.r.er-e :ore ask that 
the M~tter be expedi~erl. · 

Your coopera~ion is rreatly ~rpreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

~ -~-/-- 
:\!.1I10LD GORD8:~ 
Chief, Ho~icide Unit 

DAO:000314 
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February 28, 1984 

Honorable John J. Chiovero 
105 One East Penn Square Building 
Juniper and Market Streets 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19107 

Re: Commonwealth v. Emanuel Claitt 
C.P. 8305-3764 to 3768 

Dear Judge Chiovero: 

The defendant in the above matter, which has been 
assigned to you for trial, is an essential Commonwealth witness 
in various cases involving one George Major Tillery. Mr. Claitt 
is presently in custody in lieu of $2000.00 bail. Our office 
requests that he be permitted to sign his own bond in that 
amount, for the reasons that follow. 

aggravated assault as to an incident of October 22, 1976. He 
is also charged with three separate fire bombings of occupied 
residences. In the opinion of our office, Tillery is a major 
figure in organized crime in the City of Philadelphia. The 
testimony of Emanuel Claitt is essential to the successful 
prosecution of all of these cases against Tillery. Claitt has 
not requested nor has this office promised him any consideration 
with respect to the disposition of the open matter before you. 
He has, however, through counsel, requested his release on bail 
as a condition to his testifying against Tillery. 

Georae Major 'Pi] 1 Pry i S .-.harge~ ,.,; -+-'h rn•1r'ii\s;r i:'g 

Since Major Tillery presents an enormously greater 
threat to the community than does Emanuel Claitt, we believe the 
Court will further the interests of justice by granting our request. 

Very truly yours, 

~;~ 
District Attorney 

EGR:k.ml 

DAO:000173 
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~~~~~el C2citt is scn~culed 
~~c'l .. ·; .·":'- r .!~ l~E~, c c n c e r n f n g his 

to tcve a ~~&ring. 1 
viol;:,iiC'n of par0le. 

~r. C]2itt tas ~;;ear~a for the Cc~.~cn~eelth as 
C } ; 1 ,- :" -~ ~ r: ~ F- l :Y [ C· ~ r f . .j;;: i C j d E t r :i a. 1 S • ~ e j S S- C :7J e d U 1 €: d 

a v i t n e s s in 
to cppear for 

~r. c:2itc is obviously in dznger any~here in the Pennsylvania 
Fr~~rn 5yFtec. ~n fact, to place him in jaul ~ould rest surely 
p!~=e hira in je0~ariy. 
j, 

Al~tcugh ~e are a~are that Mr. Claitt ~as viclated his parole 
oc rc~~r~~s occassiocs, it it ciur opinion that ~r- Claitt's viola­ 
r-i,-:~ r t e c:eirly c u t ... ,;,it::1,&d by the 1-:ter.tial cc:n£er t o r.c s person. 
Ite~~~r~e, ~e re~u~st that you continue Mr. C!airt's farole. 

s~·r,r~cre:1.y yours, 
,· 

/• 

,. p ~ - 
: :· -:. E. : C 
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